
 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Finance Sub Committee 

 
Wednesday, 2 February 2022 
 
Tuesday, 8 February 2022 This meeting will be held remotely via Teams - Remote 
Meeting commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations 
Granted 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021. 
 

 

5.   2020/21 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2021 
 
To receive the Financial Management report for the current financial 
year that reflected the financial position at 30 November 2021. 

5 - 80 

Public Document Pack



  Page 

 

 

 
Circulation overleaf …



 

 

 
 

Members of the Finance Sub Committee  
 

Councillor Debbie Cox (Chair) Councillor Naomi Craven (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Cath Davis Councillor Bruce Pickard 
Councillor Paul Richardson Councillor Willie Samuel 
Councillor Judith Wallace  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Finance Sub-committee 8 February 2022 

 

Cabinet Report 24 January 2022 

2021/22 Financial Management Report to 30 September 
2021 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Cabinet  
24 January 2022 
 

Title: 2021/22 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2021 
 

 
Portfolios: 

 
Elected Mayor 
 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
Cabinet Member: 
 

 
Norma Redfearn 
 
Councillor Martin 
Rankin 
 

 
Report from: 

 
Finance  
 

Responsible Officer: Janice Gillespie, Director of 
Resources 
  

Tel:  0191 643 5701 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 

This report is the fourth monitoring report to Cabinet on the 2021/22 financial position.  
The report brings together financial and performance information with the intention of 
explaining the current financial position in the context of the policy priorities in the Our 
North Tyneside Plan.  It provides the latest indication of the potential revenue and capital 
position of the Authority for 31 March 2022.  

1.1.1 As reported previously, the Authority continues to feel the impact of the on-going 
Covid-19 pandemic and as such this report includes consideration of the potential 
financial impact that the pandemic has had, and will continue to have, on the Authority 
during the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

1.1.2 The projected outturn position, as at 30 November, is estimated at £5.247m against 
the approved net budget. This is made up of a forecast pressure of £1.306m on 
normal activities and £3.941m relating to the impact of Covid-19. The business-as-
usual position is comparable with this stage of previous financial years and it is 
anticipated that the overall in-year pressures of this nature will be managed by the 
Services. The financial impact of Covid-19, although a small improvement on previous 
months, is still having a significant bearing on the overall pressure faced by the 
Authority. The situation may well worsen again, due to the recent emergence of the 
new Omicron variant of Covid-19 and the impact that is already beginning to have 
nationally. 
 

1.1.3 The Authority has had £40.417m of grants funding available in 2021/22 to support 
residents, businesses, schools and care homes and as at the end of November 2021, Page 7



£20.796m has been allocated with the remaining balance fully committed. In addition, 
the Authority has a further £8.596m of grant funding available to support services, 
£7.261m of Local Authority Support Grant and an estimate of £1.335m in relation to 
lost Sales, Fees and Charges income for April 2021 to June 2021. The total financial 
impact on services as a result of Covid-19 is forecast to be additional pressures of 
£19.318m, which leaves a net pressure of £3.941m following allocation of the £8.596m 
and £6.781m utilised from the sector specific grants outlined above. 

1.1.4 The previous report outlined how the Authority is managing financial risks while trying 
to ensure the priorities set out by the Mayor and Cabinet are achieved. Section 10 of 
this report provides a further update on the work that has taken place since the pandemic 
began to support residents and also highlights the key work that will take place in the 
future to ensure residents stay safe as the country learns to live alongside the virus.  

1.1.5 The Authority is also exploring a range of projects it can support using the Household 
Support Grant (£1.610m), including support for the Welfare Provision Team, support for 
care leavers, support for housing costs, support to reduce fuel poverty and support for 
clothing and school uniforms.  

1.1.6 The report includes details of any additional grants received by the Authority since the 
previous Budget Monitoring report to 30 September 2021. The report advises Cabinet 
of the position so far on the 2021/22 Schools budgets, School’s funding and the forecast 
outturn for the Housing Revenue Account as at 30 November 2021. The report also 
provides an update on the 2021/22 Investment Plan, including delivery so far this year, 
along with details of variations and reprofiling of the Investment Plan, which are 
presented to Cabinet for approval. 

1.2 Recommendations: 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(a) notes the forecast budget monitoring position for the General Fund, Schools’ 
Finance and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) as at 30 November 2021 (Annex 
sections 1, 5, 6 and 7); 

 
(b) approves the receipt of £4.805m new revenue grants (outlined in Annex section 3); 

 
(c) notes the Authority’s Investment Plan spend of £31.772m to 30 November 2021 

and the financing of the Plan to the end of the year (Annex section 8); and 
 
(d) approves variations of £4.028m (£0.031m for 2021/22) and reprogramming of 

(£6.134m) for 2021/22 within the 2021-2026 Investment Plan (Annex section 8).  
 
1.3 Forward Plan: 
 
 Twenty-eight days’ notice of this report has been given and it first appeared on the 

Forward Plan that was published on 1 October 2021. 
 
1.4 Authority Plan and Policy Framework: 
 
 The budget is a key strand of the Authority’s Budget and Policy Framework. 
 
1.5 Information: 
 
1.5.1 Financial Position Page 8



 
  This report is the fourth monitoring report presented to Members on the Authority’s 

2021/22 financial position.  It provides an indication of the expected revenue and 
capital financial position of the Authority as at 31 March 2022.  This report is an interim 
view and it is expected this will change over the coming months as the recovery from 
Covid-19 continues. 

 
  The report covers: 
 

• The forecast outturn of the Authority’s General Fund and HRA revenue budget 
including management mitigations where issues have been identified; 

• The delivery of 2021/22 approved budget savings plans; and 
• An update on the Capital Investment Plan, including details of variations and 

reprogramming, that is recommended for approval. 
 
1.5.2 General Fund Revenue Account  
 

The budget for 2021/22 was approved by full Council at its meeting on the 18 February 
2021.  The net General Fund revenue budget was set at £150.154m.  This included 
£4.537m of savings to be achieved, all of which had been identified in previous years.  
 
The forecast overall pressure is estimated at £5.247m against the approved net budget.  
This is made up of a forecast pressure of £1.306m on normal activities and £3.941m 
relating to the impact of Covid-19.  The pressure on normal activities in the services is 
driven mainly by Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding at £7.284m, reflecting the 
continued pressures in Children’s Services, partly mitigated by the contingency 
balances that were created by Cabinet as part of the 2018/19 budget setting process 
and continue to be held centrally to reflect the on-going pressures in social care being 
felt locally and nationally. 
 
Included in this projection is £5.097m of pressures in Corporate Parenting and 
Placements, and £1.564m in Integrated Disability & Additional Needs. The drivers for 
these pressures continue from 2020/21 and arise from: 
 

• Continued growth in demand in Children’s Social Care Services; 
• Growth in numbers of children with Education and Health Care Plans; 
• The timing of delivery of some aspects of the Efficiency Savings Programme to 

the extent that achievement of some savings may be at risk; and, 
• Increases in staffing costs. 

  
It is anticipated that the outturn forecast for normal activities will improve over the course 
of the financial year as planned remedial actions begin to impact on both expenditure 
and income. 
 
With regards to the impact of Covid-19, the main drivers behind the £19.318m impact 
on services are also within Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding where £12.037m 
is for increased costs to the Authority.  Significant Covid-19 related pressures also exist 
in Environment, Housing and Leisure (£3.850m) and in Commissioning & Asset 
Management (£2.528
[...]

X 

X 

X 

X 

X
  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
Cabinet – 24 January 2022 
 
 
 
 

2021/22 Financial 
Management 
Report 
Annex 

 

  

Page 17



2 
 

 
INDEX 
 

Section Page 

1.  General Fund Summary 3 

2.  Delivery of Budget Savings Proposals 5 

3.  New Revenue Grants 7 

4.  Impact of Covid 10 

5.  Service Commentaries 17 

6.  Schools Finance 33 

7.  Housing Revenue Account 42 

8.  Investment Plan 46 

9. Treasury Management & Cash Position 53 

10. Support to Residents 56 

 

  

Page 18



3 
 

SECTION 1 - GENERAL FUND SUMMARY 

1 General Fund Revenue Forecast 

1.1 This report is the fourth monitoring report to Cabinet on the 2021/22 financial 
position.  The report brings together financial and performance information 
with the intention of explaining the current financial position in the context of 
the policy priorities in the Our North Tyneside Plan.  It provides the third 
indication of the potential revenue and capital position of the Authority at 31 

March 2022.  The report explains where the Authority continues to manage 
financial pressures.   
 
The 2020/21 financial year was highly complex for the Authority with the 
operational response to the pandemic requiring innovation, agility, 
professionalism and partnership.  Like all local authorities, North Tyneside 
Council continues to feel the impact of the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and 
as such this report contains considerations to the potential financial impact 
the pandemic will have on the Authority in 2021/22.  The Authority continues 
to see areas of pressure across Adults and Children’s Social Care, but there 
are also significant impacts on income particularly across Sport and Leisure 
Services, and Catering Services.  

 
1.2 The Authority’s approved net revenue budget of £150.154m is currently 

forecast to outturn with a pressure of £5.247m.  Table 1 in paragraph 1.5 
below sets out the variation summary across the General Fund. 

 
1.3 The 
[...]
 
Department for 
Work and 
Pensions) 

Step to 
Employment 

To support 
residents aged 29 
and over along a 
journey into 
employment or 
self-employment 

0.021 

Total    4.805 

 
 
 

  

Page 25



10 
 

SECTION 4 – IMPACT OF COVID-19 

 

4.1 The Authority continues to play a key role in supporting businesses, residents, care 
homes and schools with financial support and additional Covid-19 related services 
throughout the Pandemic. Financial impacts remain, due to loss of income as a 
result of closures and restrictions on the facilities the Authority operates and 
additional costs resulting from Covid-19 in relation to its business-as-usual activities. 
The Authority has received a range of grants from Government to fund this 
additional activity and the financial impact on the Authority’s normal services. The 
tables below outline the grants received, spend in year and the outcomes related to 
each grant. 

 

4.2 Table 5: Supporting Our Businesses 
  

Business Grant Value 
Awarded 

21/22 

Value 
B/Fwd 

from 20/21 

Value 
Spent 

01.04.21- 
30.11.21 

Value 
Committed 
@ 30.11.21 

Value 
Available 

@ 
30.11.21 

£m £m £m £m £m 

Business Support Top-Up 
(Closed Business 
Lockdown Payments) 

0.000 3.307 0.199 3.108 0.000 

Local Restrictions 
Support ‘Closed’ & 'Open' 

0.000 4.694 0.353 4.341 0.000 

Additional Restrictions 
Grant 

0.000 2.661 2.681 0.000 (0.020) 

Additional Restrictions 
Grant – Top Up 

1.112 0.000 0.526 0.566 0.020 

Christmas Support ‘Wet-
Pubs’ 

0.000 0.047 0.047 0.000 0.000 

Restart Grants 9.804 0.000 8.875 0.929 0.000 

Capacity Fund 0.000 0.636 0.583 0.053 0.000 

Travel Demand 
Management 

0.000 0.010 0.010 0.000 0.000 

Total 10.916 11.355 13.274 8.997 0.000 

  

4.3 The Authority has £11.355m of grant funding brought forward from 2020/21 with a 
further £10.916m awarded in 2021/22 aimed at supporting businesses across the 
Borough. £13.274m of this has been allocated to date. Of the remaining £8.997m, 
£8.378m is
[...]
 (EHL) 
 

5.4.1 EHL is forecasting an underspend of £0.171m against the £44.278m net budget, 
as set out in Table 20 below.  The position includes a planned £0.583m draw-
down of reserves for the street-lighting PFI contract and PFI buildings. 

 
5.4.2 The Covid-19 Pandemic continues to impact on EHL mainly in relation to lost 

income with £2.792m of the £3.850m estimated impact is due to income-
generating services being expected to operate at a lower level. This forecast is 
based on a high-level impact assessment of on-going income modelled on actual 
operating levels to November, with operations assumed to continue at lower than 
pre-pandemic levels for the remainder of the financial year. 

 
5.4.3 Table 21: Forecast Variation in Environment Housing & Leisure  

Service Areas 

Budget 
 

£m 

Forecast 
Nov 
£m 

Variance 
Nov 
£m 

Variance 
Sep 
£m 

Change 
since 
Sep 
£m 

Cultural Services 6.825 6.868 0.043 0.054 (0.011) 

Local Environmental Services 7.528 7.562 0.034 0.010 0.024 

Fleet Management 1.123 1.102 (0.021) (0.038) 0.017 

General Fund Housing 1.198 1.268 0.070 0.070 0.000 

Head of Service and Resilience 0.245 0.266 0.021 0.000 0.021 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

April 2016 April 2017 April 2018 April 2019 April 2020 Sept 2021

No. of Children on Home to School Transport Vehicles

Page 43



28 
 

Service Areas 

Budget 
 

£m 

Forecast 
Nov 
£m 

Variance 
Nov 
£m 

Variance 
Sep 
£m 

Change 
since 
Sep 
£m 

Security & Community Safety 0.107 0.060 (0.047) (0.048) 0.001 

Sport & Leisure 2.719 2.620 (0.099) (0.077) (0.022) 

Street Lighting PFI 4.717 4.717 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Consumer Protection & Building 
Control 

0.987 0.975 (0.012) (0.008) (0.004) 

Planning 0.247 0.247 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Transport and Highways 7.187 7.225 0.038 0.035 0.003 

Waste 11.396 11.198 (0.198) (0.154) (0.044) 

GRAND TOTAL 44.279 44.108 (0.171) (0.156) (0.015) 

 
5.4.4 The slight improved change in variance of £0.015m since the last Cabin
[...]
9 ICT Infrastructure Works Total 273 608 1,109 360 112 2,462

HS044 HRA New Build

See HRA Financing 2,956 4,580 3,960 6,750 7,330 25,576

HS044 HRA New Build Total 2,956 4,580 3,960 6,750 7,330 25,576

HRA Total 30,657 27,364 27,400 29,949 31,424 146,794

Total  £000 87,528 63,231 49,394 47,627 44,859 292,639

Sum of Amount

2021/22 

£000

2022/23 

£000

2023/24 

£000

2024/25 

£000

2025/26 

£000

Total

£000

General Fund

Council Contribution 14,903 12,267 11,546 10,276 6,223 55,215

Council Contribution - Capital Receipts 765 254 0 0 0 1,019

Grants & Contributions 40,340 22,507 9,948 7,402 7,212 87,409

Revenue Contribution 601 839 500 0 0 1,940

Contribution from Reserves 262 0 0 0 0 262

General Fund Total 56,871 35,867 21,994 17,678 13,435 145,845

HRA Financing

HRA Capital Receipts 1,860 2,073 2,871 2,689 2,984 12,477

HRA Revenue Contribution 10,759 9,831 9,485 11,932 12,760 54,767

HRA MRR 16,786 15,460 15,044 15,328 15,680 78,298

HRA Grants & Contributions 1,252 0 0 0 0 1,252

HRA Financing Total 30,657 27,364 27,400 29,949 31,424 146,794

Total £000 87,528 63,231 49,394 47,627 44,859 292,639

Page 80


	Agenda
	5 2020/21 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2021
	3a. 202122 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2021
	3b. 2021-22 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2021-Annex
	3c. 2021-22 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2021-Appendix1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Finance Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 8 February 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor D Cox (Chair) 

  Councillors N Craven, B Pickard, P Richardson and 
L Bones 

 
Apologies:  Councillors C Davis, W Samuel and J Wallace 

 
F24/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported: - Councillor L Bones for Councillor J Wallace. 
 
 
F25/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest reported. 
 
 
F26/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting 30 November 2021 be confirmed. 
 
 
F27/21 2021/22 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2021 

 
The Director of Resources presented the fourth monitoring report on the 2021/22 financial 
position and the financial and performance information that explained the current financial 
position in the context of the policy priorities in the Our North Tyneside Plan. 
 
It provided the latest indication of the potential revenue and capital position of the Authority 
for 31 March 2022.  
 
The on-going Covid-19 pandemic was forecast to continue to have a potential financial 
impact on the Authority during 2021/22. 
 
The projected outturn position as at 30 November 2021 was estimated at £5.247m against 
the approved budget. This comprised of £1.306m on normal activities and £3.941m related 
to the impact of Covid-19. 
 
The Authority had received £40.417m grant funding available in 2021/22 that supported 
residents, businesses, schools and care homes at the end of November 2021, which of this 
£20.796m had been allocated with the remaining balance fully committed. 
 
A number of questions were raised and responded to by officers present and the following 
were aspects that further information was requested: 
 

 The use of the UNITAS Grant to Autumn Arts College 

 Understanding of the variance since reporting in September 2021 in relation to 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 8 February 2022 

Environment, Housing and Leisure – Head of Service and Resilience. 

 Confirmation that investment funding provided by the Department and Transport for 
the use for potholes repair would be used within the current year. 

 A Member raised that in relation to Schools Finance High Need Block, a greater 
understanding in this area would benefit the committee and requested an item be 
placed on the agenda for the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
Agreed (1) that the 2021/22 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2021 be noted; 
(2) the information requested throughout the meeting be provided and (3) an Item be placed 
on the agenda of the next meeting in relation to the High Needs Block.  
 
 
 


